sinus infection, throat infection, 
gastroesophageal reflux disease, flatulence, worsening lower back 
pain, groin pain, nausea, bronchitis, acute ear infection, and infection on 
finger. None of the reported AEs were deemed related to SBI and no 
subjects discontinued due to an AE. 
One hundred and three (103) adult HIV-positive subjects received SBI (2.5 g or 
5.0 g BID) for up to 24 weeks. One subject withdrew due to an AE, 
diarrhea. The majority of AEs were mild to moderate in intensity. 
Three subjects experienced four SAEs (alcohol abuse, peripheral